IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS FORT WORTH DIVISION

UNITED STATES SECURITIES	§	
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	No. 4:21-cv-1310
	§	
THE HEARTLAND GROUP VENTURES,	§	Hon. Reed O'Connor
LLC, et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendants,	§	
	§	
	§	

AGREED MOTION TO EXTEND DEADLINE TO ANSWER OR RESPOND TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT THROUGH FEBRUARY 15, 2022

Plaintiff United States Securities and Exchange Commission ("Plaintiff"), Defendant Manjit Singh "Roger" Sahota and Relief Defendants Harprit Sahota, Monrose Sahota, and Sunny Sahota (collectively "Sahota Defendants") file this Agreed Motion to Extend Response or Answer Date to Plaintiff's Complaint to February 15, 2022.

On December 1, 2021, Plaintiff filed, under seal, its Complaint (Doc. 1) and its Emergency Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Emergency Ancillary Relief (Docs. 3, 5). The Sahota Defendants were served with process at various points over the subsequent weeks. Accordingly, their respective answers or responses are due at various times from December through February. Having a single response date for the Sahota Defendants will increase efficiency and extending the deadline will ameliorate the need for certain defendants to

prepare their papers over the holidays. No party will be prejudiced as a result of the requested extension, and it is made in good faith and not for delay.

For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff and the undersigned Sahota Defendants respectfully request that the Court extend to and through February 15, 2022, the Sahota Defendants' and Sahota Relief Defendants' deadline to answer or otherwise respond to Plaintiff's Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jonathan S. Polish
Jonathan S. Polish
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
175 W. JACKSON BLVD., SUITE 1450
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

MANJIT SINGH "ROGER" SAF	IOTA
HARPRIT SAHOTA	
MONROSE SAHOTA	
SUNNY SAHOTA	

prepare their papers over the holidays. No party will be prejudiced as a result of the requested extension, and it is made in good faith and not for delay.

For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff and the undersigned Sahota Defendants respectfully request that the Court extend to and through February 15, 2022, the Sahota Defendants' and Sahota Relief Defendants' deadline to answer or otherwise respond to Plaintiff's Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

Jonathan S. Polish
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
175 W. JACKSON BLVD., SUITE 1450
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

MANJIT SINGH "ROGER" SAHOTA

HARPRIT SAHOTA

MONROSE SAHOTA

SUNNY SAHOTA

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On **December 30, 2021**, I caused the foregoing filing to be transmitted to the following attorneys and *pro se* defendant by email at the email addresses reflected below.

<u>/s/ Jonathan S. Polish</u> Jonathan S. Polish

Theodore M. Grannatt (tgrannatt@mccarter.com)
Joseph C. Donahue (jdonahue@mccarter.com)
McCarter & English
(attorneys for Defendants Muratore and Pearsey)

Alex More (<u>amore@ccsb.com</u>) Carrington Coleman (attorney for Defendant Brunson)

Kevin Edmundson (<u>Kevin@eswpllc.com</u>) Jesse Weiss (<u>Jesse@eswpllc.com</u>) Edmundson Shelton Weiss PLLC (attorney for Sahota Defendants)

Deborah Williamson (<u>dwilliamson@dykema.com</u>) Danielle Rushing (<u>drushing@dykema.com</u>) (Receiver and attorney for Receiver)

James Ikey (<u>James.ikeyrcg@gmail.com</u>) (defendant James Ikey)